-

Rule 4.49C ' ' Form 4.68
- - ,
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act S - 2
1986
To the Registrar 6f Cempanies
Company Number
00712406
Name of Company
(@) Insentfull  (;)Egtates & General Properties Limited
name of
company
g:}:i:;‘a g We (b) Mark Robert Fry Kirstie Jane Provan
address(es)of Begbies Traynor (London) LLP Begbies Traynor (London) LLP
iquidator(s) 31st Floor 31st Floor
40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street
London London
E14 5NR
the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mylour Progress Report and
statement of receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report and statement of receipts and payments covers the period from 21
January 2016 to 20 January 2017
7’
Dated \ A 0%1//7
s
Signed % F /
Joint Liquidator
Name in MARK ROBERT FRY
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, ESO07CVL For Official Use
?gdm;S and reference  Estates & General Properties Limited Liguidation Section Post Room
if any’

Mark Robert Fry
Begbies Traynor (London} LLP
31st Floor

40 Bank Street
London
E14 5NR
i *AB1P4VMD"
A25

07/03/2017 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Estates & General Properties Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 Janu%\ry 2017



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidation  The report 18
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

0O 0OD0DODODOO0OO0ODOOOGDOUGOGOD

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Rermuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

*the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the Liquidafors”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

*unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferental creditor”

“the E&G Group”

Meaning
Estates & General Properties Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidaton)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
20M

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor {London) LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relaton to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds i respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

[0} In relation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

@i In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Sechon
248(1)(b}(ir) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferental within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Limited - in Liquidation (*EGL")
Estates & General Properties — in Liquidation
Estates & General Developments — in Liquidation
Midfair properties Limited — in Liguidaton

Penn House (Bracknellj Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liguidation

Station House {Nominees) Limited — in Liquidation
Station House Bracknell Limited ~ in Liguidation
County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liquidation



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Estates & General Properties Limited
Company registered number 00712406

Company registered office: 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address: 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1l 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of liquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes In liquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Credriors will recall that the Company has no assets. However it owes significant sums to EGL and its
failure was as a result of the failure of the E&G Group generally. The liquidator of EGL has been
progressing investigations into the affairs of the E&G Group which has resulted in the winding up of the
Company taking longer than might otherwise have been expected

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 21 January 2016 to
20 January 2017, which shows that there have been no receipts or payments in the liquidation during
the reporting period

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm’'s website - hitp://'www begbies-fraynorgroup.com/work-details Under the foilowing headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the pencd of the report
only. The Liquidators’ previcus reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Regular compliance reviews have been camed out in order to ensure that any statutory requirements
are being complied with and that the case is being efficiently and effectively progressed.



Whilst the above work 'is not 'of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that materially affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Acl, Rules and best practice

Dunng the reporting period the Liquidators, in fine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986,
have prepared this progress report for circulation to creditors and ensured the case s adequately
bonded for.

Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it is a statutory requirement that the

Liguidators must adhere to and it i1s of benefit to creditors as it enswres that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the fiquidaton

Investigations

The Liquidators are aware that the hiquidators of EGL have been progressing therr investigations into
the affairs of the E&G Group and that a conclusion may socon be reached in that respect, allomng this
winding up to be concluded

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators continue to haise with the other E&G Group liquidators and other stakeholders in this
regard

Deating with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

There has been mimimal activity in respect of creditors’ claims, cormrespondence and distnbutions at this
stage

Other maltters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and trave!

There has been minimal activity in respect of meetings, litigahon, pensions and travel Corporation Tax
retumns are completed and submitted annuafly.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the Directors’
Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabilities included within the report presented to the meeting of
creditors and later sent to credttors.

Secured creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount
which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge



assets (1 e. after acoourtting for preferenhal debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets)
The prescnbed part of the Company’s net property 15 calculated by reference to a sliding scale as
follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

u] 20% of net property thereafter;

a] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

] the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thunks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)} or

a the hquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

As there are no secured creditors, there is no prescribed part
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors listed on the director's statement of affairs totalled c£2 9m all of which is
attributable to EGL No other creditors are Iisted.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98
of the Act by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and the various grades of staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Londen) LLP in attending to
matters arising in the hquidation and the Liquidators are authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm'’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement
of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98
of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017 amount to £1,314 which represents
4 9 hours at an average rate of £268 16 per hour

The following information in relabon to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2/

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017

a Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period 21 January 2011 to 20
January 2017

a Begbtes Traynor (London) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
n] Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's charge out rates

As at the date of this report, the Liquidators have not drawn any remuneration
Disbursements

To 20 January 2017, the Liquidators have not drawn any disbursements.



‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ ights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 set can be
cbtained online at www.begbles-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altermnatvely, if you require a hard copy of
the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 15 attached at Appendix
3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Regular comphance reviews will continue to be carried out in order to ensure that any statutory
requirements are being complied with and that the case 1s being efficiently and effectively progressed.

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
mainiain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Liquidators, in ine with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, continue to produce progress
reports including a final report and hold meetings as required. They will alsc ensure the case is
adequately bonded for

whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, it is a statutory requirement that the

Liquidators must adhere to and it is of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
arising and progress within the hquidation

Investigations

There are no further matters to investigate.
Realisation of assels

It 1s unlikely that any assets remain that are realisable.

Dealing with afl creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

In the event of sufficient realisations to warrant a dividend, in line with the requirements of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidators are required to adjudicate creditors' claims before a distnbution
can be made.



Other matters which includes meetings, tax,liigation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators will continue to file corporation tax retums, and deaf with any VAT that arises over the
course of the liquidation. The Liquidators will conclude the liquidation and complete all the relevant
closure tasks once the winding up is ready to conclude.

How much will this further work cost?

The Liguidators' outstanding tme costs cumently amount to £8,937 and they anticipate that their costs
for dealing with the above remaining matters will amount to between £500-£1,000

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows:

No. [ Type of expense Description Estimate
£

1. Storage & Relating to company books and records 20000
destruction

2 Postage & For sending of circular letters and notices to the 22000
stationary members and creditors of the company

3 Statutory For advertising the final meeting of the 101 50
Advertising Company's creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and liabilibes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds In addition, as explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant
to Section 98 of the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a
hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an
appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and (ndustnal Strategy. We can
confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credror, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured credrtors, but with
the permission of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the penod of this progress report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston of
ihe court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropniate.

11. CONCLUSION

It was intended that the liquidation of the Company would remain open until such time as the various
Iquidators’ investigations into the E&G Group were complete. These investigations would appear to be
largely complete and are unlkely to bnng about any realisabons for the estate. As such, we intent to
commence the process of convening final meetings of members and creditors in order to conclude the
winding up.

gain at the conclusion of the hquidation.

Mark Fry
Joint Liquidator

Dated 6/3//?-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



Estates & General Properties Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2016 From 21/01/2011

of Affairs To 20/01/2017 To 20/01/2017

£ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(2,883,054 59) Intercompany Liability NIL NIL

NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

{591,415.75) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(3,474,470.34) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 21 February 2017 10.29



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017, and

c Cumutative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 21 January 2011 to 20 January 2017




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case |t also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guudance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calcutation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile, and
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

' Statement of Insolvency Practice @ (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders tn England & Wales




s+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit loca! market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows:

Standard

1 May 2016 -

Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2016, the following rates applied.
Standard

1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff 30 April 2016
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160

Support 160



Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied.

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (€ per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Adminustrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case is
a charge made for support staff.

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units.



Tio1

(1) 13 81ED O] UMRID £33) |RIOL
91 892 00 091 00'091 0007% 0o 000 ahn 14 0098 Q0’0 000 3 9 Aunoy ebrssay
o0 FIL'L 00°ZTLE 00'¥2Z 00 ¥¥ 08'r8 09 859 spull gns £q 1800 swp (w0
8'r L0 | X z0 £'0 £z apuif yns Aq sunoy |no)
Fr44{4 0%TTL 1l (] £0 SN YLD J0) IN0L
000 uonebnr
12 202 QG 22T (23 80 £0 X8l
Jearn pus suojsusd
0200 A0 ‘uoneBiil 'xwy ‘sBupsaw
000 sBuneeri]  =epnidU] YIYM SaRPRL 18O
it B
pus souepuodsenns '(sesiopdwe Buspniow)
00'0 SUHEID SJOHPMID NE i Buyveq Joj |0jo)
000 SUUNILIOD $10UPRID) suopnguisip
m pur asuspuodsau0l
000 L0 ewahordwe B "
000 PRMIDOS| SUEID RIOHPSID UE Wi Bulikeq
- 000 Buwpra) Jo) 0%
000 SupeiL Bujprry
000 SJESE JO UCESHESY 40} IO ],
) 000 nease Ayed pom/emL 40 UOLGIBY
000 SIS JoEYw pue tEeUEN Auedaig
)0 UORHHI0D 16 SISSER JO UORES|)REY
000 *BUGHRARSEAL] J0) 18301
0o suoneBnseaut pus vQQ0 suopebiisasu)
00 081 G0l L0 1] “1o¥ ADUBAORU] 3} Lo soumpdwo) Jo) oL
000 teE jo uewaus pue Buuodas to.a!w_
000 ansoD Q-u_
0008t 008l 10 to Bupuog pus Bunueg d 158G pUT SHINY IOV
000 weuguoddy| Aausajosu sy yipw sauedwon,
"FRATHd
99°082 05 §20') L' 0 9'0 0 £ PUF UORRLSIVHUDY SEED) [SUSE) 40} |RlOL
89 062 05 520°) LE 80 80 Z0 £ UORMASIRLIDY Bujuue|d
200 Bupneid #580| pus UO|IRGS|UjWIDY #SED (1IAUREH




101

000 3 91Ep 0] UALIP S88) [N)0L

ZL 02T 0o 091 00'094 05°Zal 00 562 007057 88908 00 98¢ 00'0 wo 3 uym Aunoy sBuieny

90 2c8°® 80 2¢¥ sgord’t | 09'05¢°L 0% p8L'L 00 9:8'1 _oo'si’t 0 Z70'L P8 Uns Aq 1902 swp jepoy

vor LT 91l ri X LR 9'9 ¥z #pmib pms £q sinod ImoL

v L6L D0TLY | 34 £T 10 L0 SN SN0 J0) 1oL

0090 uonednr
zr 161 00718 LE £z Lo L0 XL {3ARS] puR suojEuad
000 J8U00 ‘uopeBp ‘xey ‘sBupeew
[rol] sBunee|  SAPNIDUI YIlUM IeLEW S0

pue puodssioo ‘{seed ..r. Bupnyouy)

00'00¢ _00°000 0z 0z SO 1101p8II NE Yym Buesq o) o)
%00 Sowino0 nper pus sauspuadassios
00 DoE 00008 oz o2 Ll®] {sanAojdis Buinngouy)
000 paneg| swie soypess e yum Bujeng

@ 00°0 SuIpaIL Jo) Imjoy
000 Bupwu) Buiprsy

[ ] SRAELT JO LOpRSNEeY SO IR0l

: 000 siecen Awd pur] 191 56 UOLe e |

000 SOIRT WEIR DUR S3MUENG ‘Aubdoud
IIS o UORIGHOD 1180 |I828 JO UORE{INY

o0'gnl $0'8rL 2'0 20 euo( el eealy 10} |0
00 SRL 00 gl 80 (1] suoqeBnssau pUv ¥vOO3 sucpefipsasy)

TR TR UV e

oK 2z 05 R0Z'Z zo [ 4 80 L0 Lo ¥ oy qov A $U) Yl SOUEHCIOD 0] 1NI0L

L\t 082 05 SFP gl L0 [T ot Saeys 10 jusems pus Buuodes Lowing

00 0 NI 81D
00 09L _00 vop 82 Lz g0 Bupuog pus Burues| *3901d 1889 pUR SHOY 1OV
or LrE 00 848'L LS 10 Qs JusLoddy| Aausajosul sy im souRiiRhuoD!

o OOV

iz 05'882'S 9 90 re (3] 'y 5'L 8z PUS LOHRGHURLPY BSED IRISUSE 10] 0]
9861z 0S B82S sre 80 1 8% 8y 8t 92 UCHRISAEY Bujuteld

00 0 Suuued vy

PUR UORELSIU[WDY #SED [RISUID




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incumed with entites not within the Beghies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group 095 000 0.95




